

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

STATE OF MISSOURI ex rel.	)	
JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON,	)	
	)	
Appellant/Cross-Respondent,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Case No. SC95422
	)	
THE AMERICAN TOBACCO	)	
COMPANY, INC., et al.,	)	
	)	
Respondents/Cross-Appellants.	)	

**SUBSTITUTE OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT/CROSS-RESPONDENT**  
**STATE OF MISSOURI**

---

**CHRIS KOSTER**  
**Attorney General**

**J. ANDREW HIRTH**  
**Deputy General Counsel**

**PEGGY A. WHIPPLE**  
**Deputy Chief of Litigation**

**Post Office Box 899**  
**Jefferson City, Missouri 65102**  
**573-751-3321**  
**573-751-9456 (facsimile)**  
**andy.hirth@ago.mo.gov**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	7
A. Missouri and 51 other states and territories settle their individual lawsuits against the tobacco industry by entering into the MSA.....	7
B. The MSA offers a potential reduction to the PMs’ annual settlement payments if they lose market share to the NPMs due to the MSA. ....	9
C. The MSA requires disputes over annual payment calculations to be resolved through binding arbitration, and prohibits amendments to the MSA absent consent of all affected parties. ....	12
D. The trial court compels Missouri to arbitrate the 2003 NPM Adjustment Dispute.....	14

E. For valuable consideration from the PMs, Missouri agrees to join a “nationwide” 2003 arbitration to resolve several legal issues common to most states. .... 15

F. The 2003 Arbitration Panel rules that the PMs are not entitled to the NPM Adjustment until every State arbitrates whether it diligently enforced, with the burden of proof on the States ..... 17

G. During Missouri’s state-specific diligence hearing, the 2003 Panel assures Missouri it will have an opportunity to contest the diligence of any State that later settles with the PMs. .... 23

H. The 2003 Panel receives additional evidence about Missouri’s diligence during 12 of the 18 subsequent hearings without providing Missouri notice or an opportunity to be heard..... 28

I. The 2003 Panel permits the PMs to settle with 24 States halfway through the arbitration without giving Missouri the opportunity to challenge those States’ diligence. .... 33

J. The 2003 Panel finds Missouri failed to diligently enforce, citing evidence presented after the close of Missouri’s State-Specific hearing..... 38

K. Missouri moves to vacate the 2003 Panel’s Awards and to compel single-state arbitration of whether Missouri diligently enforced its Qualifying Statute in 2004..... 39

POINTS RELIED ON..... 43

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 45

ARGUMENT ..... 46

I. Missouri did not agree when it signed the MSA that every arbitral dispute it has with the PMs must be consolidated into a “nationwide” arbitration of similar disputes between the PMs and other States.. ..... 46

A. The trial court erroneously applied federal law by inferring Missouri’s consent to collective arbitration solely from the multistate nature of the MSA. . ..... 47

B. The trial court erroneously applied Missouri contract law when it identified the “two sides to the dispute” over

Missouri’s diligent enforcement exemption as *all* States and  
*all* PMs. .... 53

C. The trial court’s conclusion that a nationwide arbitration  
was envisioned by the parties in drafting the MSA is  
against the weight of the evidence submitted regarding the  
parties’ course of dealing.. .... 61

II. The PMs’ prior settlement with half of the States renders a  
single, nationwide arbitration of all States’ diligent enforcement  
claims both unnecessary and impossible. .... 63

III. Consolidating an arbitral dispute between Missouri and the PMs  
with one of the two already-pending, “nationwide” arbitrations of  
similar disputes between the PMs and two separate groups of  
other States is inherently prejudicial to Missouri. .... 70

CONCLUSION..... 78

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE ..... 80

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011) .....	49
<i>Baesler v. Cont'l Grain Co.</i> , 900 F.2d 1193 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	48
<i>Banacki v. Onewest Bank, FSB</i> , 276 F.R.D. 567 (E.D. Mich. 2011) .....	76
<i>Cofinco, Inc. v. Bakrie &amp; Bros.</i> , 395 F. Supp. 613 (S.D.N.Y. 1975) .....	73
<i>Commonwealth of Pennsylvania by Kathleen G. Kane, in her official capacity as Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. Philip Morris USA, Inc., et al.</i> , No. 2443 (Pa. Ct. Common Pleas Philadelphia Cty. Feb. 23, 2015).....	42, 55, 66
<i>Dominium Austin Partners, L.L.C.</i> , 248 F.3d 720 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	47
<i>Dow Corning Corp. v. Safety Nat'l Cas. Corp.</i> , 335 F.3d 742 (8th Cir.2003) .	73
<i>Dunn Industrial Group, Inc. v. City of Sugar Creek</i> , 112 S.W.3d 421 (Mo. 2003) .....	53
<i>Eaton v. CMH Homes, Inc.</i> , 461 S.W.3d 426 (Mo. 2015) .....	45
<i>El Dorado Sch. Dist. # 15 v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</i> , 247 F.3d 843 (8th Cir.2001) .....	73
<i>Ellis v. JF Enterprises, LLC</i> , 482 S.W.3d 417 (Mo. 2016) .....	45
<i>Fairchild &amp; Company, Inc. v. Richmond, Fredricksburg and Potomac Railroad Co.</i> , 516 F. Supp. 1305 (D.C. 1981) .....	73
<i>Goldfinger v. Lisker</i> , 500 N.E. 2d 857 (NY App. 1986) .....	72, 73

*Hahn v. A.G. Becker Paribas, Inc.*, 518 N.E.2d 218 (Ill. App. 1987)..... 72

*Illinois v. Philip Morris, Inc., et al.*, No. 96L13146  
     (Ill. Cir. Ct. Cook Cty. Jan. 25, 2016) ..... 68

*Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly*, 533 U.S. 525 (2001) ..... 7

*Maaso v. Singer*, 203 Cal. App. 4th 362 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012)..... 72

*Malcom v. Nat’l Gypsum Co.*, 995 F.2d 346 (2d. Cir. 1993)..... 76

*Murphy v. Carron*, 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976) ..... 45

*Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter*, 133 S. Ct. 2064 (2013)..... 48

*Pacilli v. Philips Appel & Walden, Inc.*, No. 90-0263  
     1991 WL 193507 \*6 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 24, 1991)..... 72, 73

*Peerless Ins. Co. v. Roberto*, No. CV 91-07019225, 1992 WL 67583, at \*3)  
     (Conn. Super. Ct. March 30, 1992) ..... 74

*Rhode Island v. Brown&Williamson Tobacco Corp., et al.*, No. 97-3058  
     (R.I. Sup. Ct. Mar. 9, 2016) ..... 68

*Scott v. Prudential Sec., Inc.*, 141 F.3d 1007 (11th Cir. 1998) ..... 73

*State ex rel. Hewitt v. Kerr*, 461 S.W.3d 798 (Mo. 2015)..... 53

*State ex rel. Riverside Pipeline Co., L.P. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of State*,  
     215 S.W.3d 76 (Mo. 2007) ..... 55

*State of Colorado ex rel. Cynthia Coffman, Attorney General v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co., et al.*, No. 97CV3432  
 (Co. Dist. Ct. Denver Cty. Dec. 7, 2015) ..... 68

*State of Iowa v. Philip Morris USA Inc., et al.*, No. LACL071048 (Iowa Dist. Ct. Polk Cty. Dec. 28, 2015)..... 68

*State v. American Tobacco Co.*, No. ED 101542, 2015 WL 5576135, at \*16  
 (Mo. App. E.D. (Sept. 22, 2015 ) ..... 50, 61, 62, 64, 67, 68, 69, 71, 78

*Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.*, 559 U.S. 662 (2010) ... 48, 49, 51

*TAP Pharm. Products Inc. v. State Bd. of Pharmacy*,  
 238 S.W.3d 140 (Mo. 2007) ..... 55

*Tilcon Conn., Inc. v. Romano*, No. CV0305241975, 2004 WL 772050,  
 at \*3 (Conn. Super. Ct. March 23, 2004) ..... 73

*Vermont v. Philip Morris USA Inc., et al.* No. S7447-97CnC  
 (Vt. Sup. Ct. Jan. 28, 2016) ..... 68

**Statutes, Rules & Other Authorities**

§§196.1000-1003 RSMo. .... 10

§435.355, RSMo..... 40

§435.370 (2), RSMo. .... 72

§435.405.1, RSMo..... 72

§XI(c)..... 40

9 U.S.C. §10(a)(3) ..... 71, 73

9 U.S.C. §2..... 40

Article V, § 3..... 1
